employer shall submit a police clearance from the Guam Police Department for the non-immigrant 

worker. 

(2) Upon the expiration of the temporary labor ID, the Department of Labor shall collect from the 

employer a nonrefundable registration renewal fee of One Thousand Forty-five Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($1,045.50) for the first six (6) months, with One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) going to the MDF and 

Forty-five Dollars and Fifty Cents ($45.50) going to the DPHSS Sanitary Inspection Revolving Fund. 

(3) For every additional month approved by USCIS thereafter, the employer shall be charged a

[...]

found in violation of the statutory obligation to pay the correct wage rate to the workers employed at such 

employer’s establishment. 

SOURCE: GC § 44023, as added by P.L. 21-085:2 (Jan. 27, 1992). 

§ 7125. Penalties. 

The Department of Labor shall impose a penalty of not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) or 

more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) and disbarment from employing any aliens under any 

of the non-immigrant worker programs for a period of two (2) years plus back wages on any employer 

found in violation of statutory obligations with respect to the employment of aliens. 

SOURCE: